

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION

BRANDON & CLARK, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

**EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, *et al.*,**

Defendants.

Case No. 5:24-cv-00173-H

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARDS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A Preliminary Injunction Is Not Warranted Here.....	5
A. Brandon & Clark Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Harm.	5
B. Defendants Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits.	11
C. The Public Interest Favors Denial of Plaintiff's Motion.	13
II. A Section 705 Stay Is Not Warranted.	14
III. Any Preliminary Relief Granted Must Be Appropriately Limited.....	16
IV. The Court Should Stay This Case During the Pendency of the <i>Texas v. Garland</i> Appeal. 17	
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All. For Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,</i> 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir.)	14
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw,</i> 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Blunt v. Prospect Mortg., LLC,</i> Case No. 3:13-CV-1595-P, 2013 WL 12129263 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2013)	5
<i>Boire v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.,</i> 515 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,</i> 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	14
<i>Career Coll. & Sch. of Tex. v. Dep't of Educ.,</i> 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8
<i>Contender Farms, LLP v. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Daniels Health Scis., LLC v. Vascular Health Scis., LLC,</i> 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York,</i> 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	16
<i>Enter. Int'l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana,</i> 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Friends of Lydia Ann Channel v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 701 F. App'x 352 (5th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,</i> 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	9
<i>Gill v. Whitford,</i> 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	16

<i>Harris Cty. v. CarMax Auto Superstores Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934)	15
<i>Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy</i> , 777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Jacobson</i> , 804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>In re Beebe</i> , 56 F.3d 1384 (5th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Joseph Paul Corp. v. Trademark Custom Homes, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:16-CV-1651-L, 2016 WL 4944370 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2016)	10
<i>Kentucky v. United States Env't Prot. Agency</i> , Case No. 3:23-CV-00007-GFVT, 2023 WL 3326102 (E.D. Ky. May 9, 2023)	9
<i>Lake Carriers' Ass'n v. MacMullan</i> , 406 U.S. 498 (1972)	8
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	5
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	12
<i>Muhvey v. Vertafore, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:21-CV-00213-E, 2021 WL 4137522 (N.D. Tex. May 7, 2021)	5, 17
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 126, 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	14
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Optimus Steel, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 701 (E.D. Tex. 2020)	7
<i>Pastel Cartel, LLC v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , Case No. 1:23-CV-1010-DAE, 2023 WL 9503484 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2023)	11

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. City of Lubbock, Texas,</i> 542 F. Supp. 3d 465 (N.D. Tex. 2021)	16
<i>Rest. L. Ctr. v. Dep't of Lab.,</i> 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Safety-Kleen Corp. v. EPA,</i> Case Nos. 92-1629, 92-1639, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2324 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 19, 1996)	14
<i>Sampson v. Murray,</i> 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	9, 15
<i>Sorenson v. Sec'y of Treasury,</i> 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	15
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,</i> 144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024).....	15
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Roundpipe, LLC,</i> 375 F. Supp. 3d 687 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	9
<i>Texas v. Biden,</i> 646 F. Supp. 3d 753 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	14
<i>Texas v. EEOC,</i> 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Texas v. EPA,</i> 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Texas v. Garland,</i> No. 5:23-CV-034-H, 2024 WL 967838 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2024)	1, 4
<i>Texas v. Garland,</i> No. 24-10386, 2024 WL 3813719 (5th Cir. Apr. 26, 2024).....	1, 12
<i>United States v. Mendoza,</i> 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	13
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland,</i> 633 F. Supp. 3d 847 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	14
<i>White v. Carlucci,</i> 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	4, 5

<i>Wireless Agents, L.L.C. v. T-Mobile, USA, Inc.,</i> No. CIV.A. 3:05-CV-0094D, 2006 WL 1540587 (N.D. Tex. June 6, 2006).....	10
---	----

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5	12
-------------------------------	----

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 106	3
----------------------	---

5 U.S.C. § 705	14, 15
----------------------	--------

42 U.S.C. § 2000gg-2(a)(1)	16
----------------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 2000gg-3(a).....	4
------------------------------	---

Implementation of the Pregnant Workers Fairness Act,

89 Fed. Reg. 29,096 (Apr. 19, 2024)	4, 10, 11
---	-----------

Pregnant Workers Fairness Act (PWFA),

Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022)	3
--	---

Regulations to Implement the Pregnant Workers Fairness Act,

88 Fed. Reg. 54,714 (Aug. 11, 2023).....	4, 11
--	-------

Other Authorities

Consolidated Appropriations Act 2023,

168 Cong. Rec. H10528 (Dec. 23, 2022)	3
---	---

H.R. 2617

https://perma.cc/8BM5-289P	3
